

Fortgeführte Geschäftsbereiche

(nach IFRS in TEUR) 31.12.2009 31.12.2008 +/-

Konzernumsatz 55.193 73.380 -24,8%

Konzern-EBITDA 3.243 9.254 -65,0%

Konzern-EBIT -330 5.972 -105,5%

Konzern-EBT -3.911 3.062 -227,7%

Konzernergebnis -9.563 -7.610 25,7%

Ergebnis/Aktie (EUR) -2,22 -1,76 26,1%

Konzern-EBIT-Marge -0,6% 8,1%

Konzern-Netto-

umsatzrendite -17,3% -10,4%

Anzahl Mitarbeiter 537 675 -20,4%

Eigenkapital 995 14.840 -93,3%

Bilanzsumme 69.298 101.274 -31,6%

Eigenkapitalquote 1,4% 14,7%